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Littler Mendelson, P.C.
Global Services Center
2301 McGee Street
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Kansas City, MO 64108

October 1, 2024

VIA EMAIL (LORETTA.GARCIA@MONTGOMERYCOUNTYMD.GOV)

Loretta J. Garcia, Manager of Enforcement Programs
Montgomery County Office of Human Rights

21 Maryland Avenue

Suite 330

Rockville, MD 20850

Re: Wolanyo E. Bansah v. Sam’s East, Inc.
MCGHRO Case No.: E-06846
EEOC Charge No.: 531-2020-00159

Dear Ms. Garcia:

As you may be aware, this firm represents Respondent Sam'’s East, Inc. ("Sam’s Club”)
in the above-referenced Complaint of Discrimination filed by Complainant Wolanyo Bansah. We
submit this letter requesting that the Montgomery County Office of Human Rights reconsider its
probable cause determination regarding this matter, subject to the provisions of the footnotes
in Sam’s Club’s initial Position Statement and other correspondence with the County.! Sam’s
Club requests reconsideration and reversal of the County’s probable cause finding because the
determination ignored overwhelming evidence supporting Sam’s Club’s position that it did not
discriminate against Ms. Bansah (a current associate) based on her disability, that it did not fail
to accommodate her disability, and that it did not retaliate against her.

! The information and supporting documentation submitted herewith, and that which may be submitted
hereafter, are strictly confidential. Such information and documentation shall not be used for any purpose
other than the resolution of the current Complaint and shall not be disseminated to any person without
Sam’s Club’s prior written approval. See 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e-5(b), 2000e-8(e); 29 C.F.R. §§ 1601.22,
1601.26; 56 Fed. Reg. 10847; and applicable state and local laws. In addition, this response is based
upon our understanding of the facts and the information reviewed thus far. Although there has not been
an opportunity for formal discovery or a complete formal investigation, this response is submitted for the
purpose of aiding the Commission in its investigation and facilitating the informal resolution of this
matter. This response, while believed to be accurate, does not constitute an affidavit or a binding
statement of Sam’s Club’s legal position, nor is it intended to be used as evidence of any kind in any
administrative or court proceeding in connection with Complainant’s allegations. Because additional facts
likely would be uncovered through discovery or following a full investigation, Sam’s Club in no way waives
its right to present new or additional information. Moreover, by responding to the Complaint, Sam’s Club
does not waive, and hereby preserves, any and all substantive and procedural defenses that may exist to
the Complaint and Complainant’s allegations. Sam’s Club requests that any efforts to contact its current
Managers be directed through its counsel.
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Although the County correctly found that Sam’s Club did not retaliate against Ms.
Bansah after she complained to the CEO, the determination ignored substantial evidence of
Sam’s Club’s efforts to engage in the interactive process to accommodate Ms. Bansah and the
restrictions her doctor put in place for her. Ms. Bansah’s doctor stated that she could not work
in the freezer or cooler areas at all. See excerpt from Determination Exhibit 10, Signed Medical
Release, dated July 16, 2019:

| SECTION 3 HEALTH.CARE PROVIDER INFORMATION . -

Accordingly, Ms. Bansah's doctor placed a restriction on her job duties that prevented
her from being in the freezer or cooler areas at all, which is an essential job function for her
position (demonstrated by both Determination Exhibit 6, Merchandiser Job Description, and the
fact that the freezers and coolers frequently need the most attention from Merchandisers).
Sedgwick? did in fact speak with Ms. Bansah as part of the interactive process multiple times,
and even suggested an alternative accommodation of Ms. Bansah wearing insulated gloves
while working in the freezer and cooler during a July 15, 2019 phone call (during the phone call,
Ms. Bansah indicated she was requesting an accommodation because her hands would get
numb in the cold areas). However, Ms. Bansah simply responded that she did not know if that
accommodation would help and she did not know how long she would need the
accommodation. As a result of Ms. Bansah’s doctor's medical certification and Ms. Bansah
rejecting other alternative accommodations, and because Sam’s Club could not excuse Ms.
Bansah’s essential job functions, Sam’s Club offered her the alternative accommodation of
reassignment. This was not done for any discriminatory or retaliatory reason, but instead was
done to accommodate Ms. Bansah'’s disability which had placed severe limitations on her ability
to complete her essential job functions, and Sam’s Club did not want to jeopardize her health or
safety.

Eventually, Ms. Bansah’s doctor completed another medical certification and return to
work certification, received by Sedgwick on February 18, 2020, which cleared Ms. Bansah to
return to work with the restriction of wearing a jacket when working in or near the freezer and
cooler areas. See Exhibit 1, attached hereto. Upon receiving this updated paperwork, which
lifted her doctor’s earlier restriction prohibiting from Ms. Bansah from being in the freezers or
coolers at all, Sedgwick approved Ms. Bansah for an accommodation of wearing a jacket in the
freezers and coolers. See Exhibit 2, attached hereto. Ms. Bansah remains employed by Sam’s
Club to this day, and the company has not taken any adverse employment actions against her
as she alleges.

As demonstrated above, Sam’s Club did not discriminate or retaliate against Ms. Bansah.
Because the weight of the evidence indisputably demonstrates that Sam’s Club placed

2 Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc., Sam’s Club’s accommodation and leave administrator.
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Ms. Bansah on a reassignment leave of absence for the legitimate, nondiscriminatory,
nonretaliatory reason of accommodating her disability, Sam'’s Club respectfully requests that the
County vacate its probable cause determination and issue a finding of no probable cause.

Sincerely,
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

/S/ G. Bethany Ingle

G. Bethany Ingle
703.286.3135 direct
gingle@littler.com

GBI/kp

CC: Kara Jassy
Christopher Benton
Robert McGarrah, Attorney for Complainant (rmcgarrah@mdlab.org)
Dave Wachtel, Attorney for Complainant (dwachtel@tristerross.com)
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2-21-2020

Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc.
PO Box 14028 N ¥
Lexington, KY 40512 T
sedgwick.
Phene: 1 (855} 489-1600
Fax: 1 (859) 280-3264

February 21, 2020

Wolanyo E. Bansah
13231Country Ridge Dr L
Germantown, MD 20874

Re: Accommodation Request — Approval Determination — Dress Code
Claim Number: €083027652-0001-01

Dear Wolanyo:
Thank you for giving the Accommodation Service Center (ASC) an opportunity to review your request.

A determination has been made to allow you to wear a jacket while being around the freezer/cooler area as
an exception to the Work Place Standards Dress Code policy and applicable business unit guideline
requirements.

The granting of your request is intended for the purpose of reasonably accommodating your medical
restriction. It is not meant to excuse any other requirement. Thus, this accommodation is granted contingent
upon your agreement to observe all approval stipulations, ensure workplace safety, and maintain an
appearance of professionalism. In addition, if a Dress Code accommodation has been granted, all apparel
and footwear must be properly fitted, clean, and in good condition. Lastly, although your request has been
approved you are still expected to perform the essential job functions of your job as a Merchandising,
including but not limited to maintaining your area of responsibility, meeting customer service requirements,
and achieving successful performance standards.

As part of this approval, all of your clothing should fit properly, be clean, pressed and in good condition. Your
clothes should not have holes, fraying, stains, or discoloration to ensure that safety and/or professional
appearance requirements are met.

Please be advised that the company reserves the right to revisit this approval at any time to review the
effectiveness of the accommodation, its impact on business operations and co-workers, and/or if there is a
material change in either your situation or in the business needs of the facility. You are encouraged to let
your management or ASC know, if after a reasonable amount of time passes, you feel the provided
accommodation is not effectively working.

If you are currently on leave, you should contact your facility as soon as possible to be placed back on the
schedule. Your facility manager will time your return with the implementation/arrival of any approved
accommodation. If you are not on leave, please report to work for your next scheduled shift.

Walmart/Bansah, Request for Reconsideration
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If you believe that the approval still does not fulfill your accommodation need, please let your Facility
Manager or ASC know. If your concerns cannot be immediately resolved, you will be given the opportunity to
submit a Request for Reconsideration to initiate a more formal reexamination of your request.

Thank you for giving us the opportunity to assist you.

Sincerely,

SN

Accommodation Service Center

phonc I
Fax: NN

Walmart/Bansah, Request for Reconsideration
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